
 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
6 December 2013 
 
 
 
MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on 

Thursday, 12th December, 2013 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted 

below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
PETER McNANEY 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Minutes   

 
 (c) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Schedule of meetings for 2014  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
3. Routine Correspondence  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
4. Request for Deputations   
 
5. Reports and Correspondence   
 
 (a) Major Planning Application under Article 31: 7 Airport Road   
  (Report to follow.) 

 
 (b) Response from Planning Service: 322 Stranmillis Road  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 

 
 

Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
(c) Management Board Referral: 21 to 23 Victoria Street and 45 to 51 Waring 

Street  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 (d) List of Buildings of Special Architectural or Historic Interest: Mountpottinger 
Presbyterian Church Hall  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
 (e) Response from Translink  (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
6. Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued  (Pages 19 - 32) 
 
7. Deferred Items Still Under Consideration  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 
8. New Applications  (Pages 41 - 62) 
 
9. Reconsidered Items  (Pages 63 - 66) 
 
10. Schedule of Applications  (Pages 67 - 84) 
 
 
 



 
Belfast City Council 

 

Report to:  Town Planning Committee  
 
Subject:  Schedule of Meetings 2014  
 
Date:   12 December 2013   
 
Reporting Officer:  Mrs P Scarborough, Democratic Services Section, ext 6003  
 
Contact Officer:  Mrs P Scarborough, Democratic Services Section, ext 6003 

  

1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

 
To advise the Committee of the dates and times of the meetings of the Town 
Planning Committee for 2014. 
 

2.0 Key Issues 

 
2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 

 
Members will be aware that the monthly meetings of the Town Planning 
Committee are normally held at 4.30 pm on the 2nd and 4th Thursday of each 
month. 

 

However, due to the holiday periods and the timing of the monthly Council 
meetings and, in order to assist with the decision-making process, it has been 
necessary on occasions to reschedule some of the meetings. 
 
A list of the meetings for the beginning of  2014 is set out hereunder:  
 

January, 23rd  
February, 6th and 20th  
March, 6th and 20th 
April, 3rd and 17th 
May, 8th 
 

With the Local Government Elections taking place on 22nd May next year, it has 
only been possible to schedule dates for Committee meetings up until that date. 
After the Election, it will be a matter for any newly-formed Committee to 
determine its future meeting dates and times.  
 

3.0 Resource Implications 

 
 
 

 
None associated with this report. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



4.0 Equality Implications 

 
 
 

 
None associated with this report. 
 

5.0 Recommendations 

 
5.1 
 
 

 
Committee is asked to approve the schedule of meetings for the beginning of 
2014. 

6.0 Decision Tracking 

 
Following approval of the dates of the meetings by each of the Committees, a bound 
copy of the schedule will be issued and the website updated accordingly. 
 

7.0 Documents Attached 

 
None 
 

 

Page 4



Town Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 12 December 2013 
 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 

 
 
 
The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted 
matters – copies of which will be available at the meeting for perusal:  
 
Roads Service 
 

• Notification of the proposed provision of a disabled parking bay at 270 
Tennent Street; 
 

• Notification of the proposed amendment to the existing traffic calming 
scheme at Chichester Park North; 
 

• Draft Order and Statutory Notice in relation to the Andersonstown Road 
(Abandonment) Order (Northern Ireland 2014; and 
 

• The operative date for the Statutory Rule in relation to the Galwally 
Avenue (Abandonment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2013. 
 
  

Northern Ireland Housing Executive 
 

• Confirmation of the extinguishment orders in relation to the following: 
 
2 Edith Street, Extinguishment of Public Right of Way Order Number 1, 

2013;  
 
2 McDonnell Street, Extinguishment of Public Right of Way Order 

Number 2, 2013; 
 
2 Lenadoon Estate, Extinguishment of Public Right of Way Order 

Number 20, 2013; and 
 
2 Agnes Street, Extinguishment of Public Right of Way Order Number 2, 

2013; 
 

The Committee will be advised of any additional information received at the 
meeting. 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5bPage 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5cPage 9



Page 10



Agenda Item 5dPage 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5ePage 17



Page 18



Agenda Item 6Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Town Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 6 September 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
List of planning applications received by the 

Divisional Planning Manager 
for the period from ?? until ?? 

    

    

Agenda Item 8Page 41



    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Blank PageBlank PageBlank PageBlank Page    
 

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Schedule of 

Applications 

 
Criteria for Office Meetings 

 
As agreed at the Town Planning Committee of 7 November 2013: 
 
 
To provide a reason or reasons, based on the criteria set out below, 
when requesting a deferral of a planning application to enable an office 
meeting to be held: 
 
1. applications which clarify the interpretation of a newly published or 

previously untested planning policy or where there is a lack of 
specific policy; 
 

2. applications which involve a departure from the Regional 
Development Strategy or a development plan or a draft development 
plan; 
 

3. applications which have significant environmental impact, requiring 
the submission of an Environmental Impact Statement; 
 

4. applications which have generated strong local/neighbourhood 
objections based on valid planning concerns; 
 

5. where the council considers that all material planning considerations 
have not been assessed or where the opinion has been made 
contrary to, or departs from, prevailing planning policy. 

 

Agenda Item 10Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84


	Agenda
	2 Schedule of meetings for 2014
	3 Routine Correspondence
	5b Response from Planning Service: 322 Stranmillis Road
	5c Management Board Referral: 21 to 23 Victoria Street and 45 to 51 Waring Street
	5d List of Buildings of Special Architectural or Historic Interest: Mountpottinger Presbyterian Church Hall
	5e Response from Translink
	6 Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued
	7 Deferred Items Still Under Consideration
	8 New Applications
	Belfast Valid_Planning_Applications received 12 Nov - 18 Nov 2013
	Belfast Valid Planning Applications received 19 - 25 Nov 13
	Belfast Valid Planning Applications received 26 Nov - 2 Dec 13

	9 Reconsidered Items
	10 Schedule of Applications
	Belfast Council Schedule - 12 Dec 13




Minutes of the meeting


 G 
338 

 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 12th December, 2013 
 

MEETING OF Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Members present: Alderman M. Campbell (Chairman),  
Alderman Rodgers; Councillors Austin,  
M. E. Campbell, Curran, Garrett, Haire,  
McCarthy, Mullan, A. Newton, L. Patterson  
and Webb. 

  
 Also attended: Councillor Hussey 
 
 In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section; and 
  Mr. P. Fitzsimons ) Divisional  
  Ms. U. McDonald ) Planning Office. 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of the Chairman (Councillor Hanna) and 
Councillors Cunningham and Hendron. 
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meetings of 7th and 21st November were taken as read and 
signed as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council 
at its meeting on 2nd December, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of 
which the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations were reported. 
 

Schedule of meetings for 2014 
 

The Committee noted the contents of a report setting out the scheduled monthly 
meetings for the Committee for the period from January until May, 2014, details of which 
were available on the Modern.gov website. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from various statutory 
bodies, agencies and other organisations in respect of the undernoted: 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 12th December, 2013 339 

 
 

 

 

 
 Notification from the Roads Service of: 
 

• the proposed provision of a disabled parking bay at 270 Tennent Street; 
 

• the proposed amendment to the existing traffic calming scheme at Chichester 
Park North; 

 

• a Draft Order and Statutory Notice in relation to the Andersonstown Road 
(Abandonment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2014;  

 

• the operative date for the Statutory Rule in relation to the Galwally Avenue 
(Abandonment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2013; and 

 

• the proposed provision of an accessible, blue badge parking bay at 88 
Rosebery Road. 

 
 Notification from the Northern Ireland Housing Executive of the confirmation of the 
extinguishment orders in relation to the following: 
 

• Edith Street, Extinguishment of Public Right of Way Order Number 1, 2013; 
 

• McDonnell Street, Extinguishment of Public Right of Way Order Number 2, 
2013;  

 

• Lenadoon Estate, Extinguishment of Public Right of Way Order Number 20, 
2013; and 

 

• Agnes Street, Extinguishment of Public Right of Way Order Number 2, 2013. 
 
 Copies of the letters, maps and orders in relation to the above-mentioned matters 
were made available at the meeting for the information of the Members. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 

Request for Deputations 
 
 It was noted that no requests for deputations had been received. 
 

Reports and Correspondence 
 
Response from the Planning Service:  
322 Stranmillis Road  
Z/2013/0860/F 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from the Area Planning 
Office in relation to the above-mentioned application which had indicated that, having 
considered all the relevant factors, the Planning Service remained of the opinion that the  



G Town Planning Committee 
340 Thursday, 12th December, 2013 
 

 

proposal, in respect of a new bay window and entrance door to the front elevation and a 
2 storey extension to the rear, was acceptable and that a decision to approve would be 
issued in the near future. 
 

Noted. 
 
Management Board Referral:  
21 to 23 Victoria Street and  
45 to 51 Waring Street  
Z/2011/0486/F and Z/2011/0547/DCA 
 

The Committee was advised that correspondence had been received from the 
Director of the Local Planning Division indicating that the referral in relation to the 
demolition of the existing 4 storey building and the erection of a new 7 storey building, 
and the demolition of the existing 4 storey commercial building at the above-mentioned 
location, had not met the criteria as set out within the 2007 Departmental Guidance for 
Councils on the Operation of the Management Board Referral Process. It was pointed 
out within the correspondence that the proposed development was not considered to be 
‘significant’ and that, as the proposal failed to meet the referral guidance, it would be 
inappropriate for the Management Board to reconsider the applications.  The 
applications had, therefore, been returned to the Planning Service with a view that the 
decisions to approve be issued forthwith. 
  

After discussion, the Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 
Listing of Buildings of Special Architectural  
or Historic Interest 
 
Mountpottinger Presbyterian Church Hall 
 
 The Committee was advised that correspondence had been received from the 
Northern Ireland Environment Agency indicating that, under Article 42(1) of the Planning 
(Northern Ireland) Order 1991, the Department of the Environment was required to 
consult the Council prior to the inclusion of any building on the statutory list of buildings 
of special architectural or historic interest.  In addition, the correspondence had indicated 
that the Environment Agency would welcome the Council’s views in relation to its 
proposals to list the above-mentioned property. 
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed to support the listing of the above-
mentioned property as outlined and agreed further that a letter be issued to the Agency 
indicating the Committee’s support for the proposal. 
 
Response from Translink 
 
 The Committee was reminded that, arising from its meeting on 28th October with 
the officials from the Roads Service, it had agreed to write to Translink with regard to the 
practice by bus drivers of using ordinary traffic lanes. It was reported that a response had 
been received from Translink which had indicated that buses were required to retain the 
flexibility of passing on either side of the bus gate thus positioning themselves correctly 
to access the departure points in Donegall Square West and the need to be in the off-
side bus lane on Donegall Square South between its junctions with Linenhall Street and 
Donegall Square West. 
 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 12th December, 2013 341 

 
 

 

 After discussion, the Committee noted the information which had been provided 
and agreed to invite representatives from Translink to attend a future meeting to explore 
the matter in greater detail.  Arising from the discussion, the Committee agreed to write 
also to the Department for Regional Development to request that the current yellow box 
junction on Donegall Square South be extended to include the area immediately outside 
the rear gate of the City Hall.   
 

Streamlined Planning Applications –  
Decisions Issued 

 
 The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issued by the Planning 
Service between 13th November and 4th December in respect of streamlined planning 
applications.  
 

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration 
 
 A list of deferred items, which were still under consideration by the Planning 
Office, was noted by the Committee.  A Member expressed concern at the timescale 
associated with the processing of a number of the applications on the list, in that several 
had been in existence for a considerable period of time.  The Planning Service provided 
an assurance that the applications were being processed as expeditiously as possible.   
 

New Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee noted a list of new planning applications which had been received 
by the Planning Service from 12th November until 2nd December. 
 
Reconsidered Items - Applications Rejected 
 
Z/2013/0037/F: 444 Ormeau Road 
 
 The Committee considered further a planning application in relation to a proposed 
change of use from a retail outlet to the preparation and sale of freshly baked Italian 
pizzas for consumption off the premises, in respect of which the Divisional Planning 
Manager had offered an opinion to refuse.   
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed, with one Member voting against, to 
adopt the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager to refuse the application. 
 
 (As the decision was not unanimous it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 



G Town Planning Committee 
342 Thursday, 12th December, 2013 
 

 

 

Z/2013/0637/A: Arc Café, Orangefield 
Presbyterian Church, 464 Castlereagh Road 
 
 The Committee considered further a planning application in relation to the 
erection of a shop sign, in respect of which the Divisional Planning Manager had offered 
an opinion to refuse.   
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed, with two Members voting against, to 
adopt the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager to refuse the application. 
 
 (As the decision was not unanimous it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Reconsidered items 
 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon:  
 

Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 

 

Ikea, Holywood Exchange 

Mr. P. Boal 

 

Change of use from ancillary 

car park to a fee paying park 

and ride car park. 

Refusal 

 

80 Stranmillis Gardens, 

Mr. and Mrs. Hayward-

Shaw 

 

The erection of a 2 storey rear 

extension and attic conversion 

with dormer, including balcony 

to rear of dwelling. 

 

 

Refusal 

 
Schedule of Applications:  
Application Withdrawn 
 
 At the request of the Planning Service, the undernoted item was withdrawn from 
the schedule: 
 

Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 

 

149 Lisburn Road, 

North Down Leisure Limited 

Partial conversion of the attic 

storage space within the 

existing bar premises into a 

terrace for use by smokers. 

 

 

Approval 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 12th December, 2013 343 

 
 

 

 
Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations contained therein with the exception of those referred to 
below: 
 

Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 

 

16 Malone Court, 

Mr. and Mrs. S. Lowery 

 

 

A 2 storey extension to the rear 

of the existing dwelling, single 

storey extension to the existing 

detached garage and a pitched 

roof to replace existing flat 

roofed porch. 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 5.] 

Approval  

 

50 Malone Park, 

Ms. F. Loughrey 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

278 Belmont Road, 

Mr. B. Knox 

 

Renovations and extensions to 

include the demolition of the 

existing rear return and garage, 

the erection of a 2 storey rear 

return and basement and the 

erection of a 2 storey detached 

garage with ancillary living 

accommodation above, 

including associated site works. 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 5.] 

 

Demolition of the existing 

garage and the construction of a 

dwelling. 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 5.] 

 

Refusal 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Refusal 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


